.

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| PATEN1 | IS ONLY | | | | | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | | | |
| EcoTechnology, Inc. | Name: Ben Franklin Technology Center of Southeastern Pennsylvan | | | | | |
| | Internal Address: | | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | Street Address: <u>3624 Market Street</u> | | | | | |
| Execution Date(s) <u>March 17, 1997</u> Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name | City: <u>Philadelphia</u> | | | | | |
| Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | State: PA Zip: <u>19104</u> | | | | | |
| ✓ Other Funding Agreement 4. Application or patent number(s); | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No | | | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at | document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 6,256,902 tached? Yes ✓No | | | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | o. Total number of applications and patents | | | | | |
| Name: John A. Cullis | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40</u> | | | | | |
| Internal Address: <u>Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg LLP</u> | Authorized to be charged by credit card | | | | | |
| Street Address: Two North LaSalle Street | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) | | | | | |
| City: <u>Chicago</u> | 8. Payment Information | | | | | |
| State: <u>IL</u> Zip; <u>60602</u> | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date | | | | | |
| Phone Number: <u>312-269-8000</u> | | | | | | |
| Fax Number: <u>312-269-1747</u> | b. Deposit Account Number <u>502261</u> | | | | | |
| | Authorized User Name | | | | | |
| 9. Signature: | | | | | | |
| John A. Cullis Name of Person Signing | Total number of pages including cover 16 sheet, attachments, and documents: | | | | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

EMERGING COMPANY INVESTMENT FUNDING AGREEMENT This Agreement is made this <u>17</u> day of <u>March</u>, <u>1997</u> between the BEN FRANKLIN TECHNOLOGY CENTER OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA ("Center"), located at 3624 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104 and <u>EcoTechnology</u>, <u>Inc.</u> (the "Company"), a <u>Pennsylvania</u> corporation located at <u>12th Floor, East Tower Centre Square</u>, <u>1500 Market Street</u>, Philadelphia, PA 19102

THE PARTIES, INTENDING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND HEREBY, AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

I. DEFINITIONS

The following terms shall have the following meanings in this Agreement:

"Affiliate" means any Person that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with another Person.

"Company Revenues" means the aggregate of (1) revenue from the sale or lease of goods or services by the Company, (2) revenue from the sale or lease of goods or services employing or utilizing all or any part of the Technology by any Affiliate of the Company, (3) revenue received by the Company or any Affiliate from the licensing or sublicensing of any rights to the Technology or the Products, (4) the proceeds from research and development contracts received by the Company during the term of this Agreement, (5) interest and dividends on Company investments, and (6) all other amounts which should be recognized as revenue under generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied. Company Revenues shall not include the value of unrestricted research and development grants received by the Company from non-profit sources.

"Financial Statements" mean a Balance Sheet and Income Statement of the Company (and any other statements prepared on a regular basis by the Company) for the relevant quarterly or annual period, prepared according to generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied.

"Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, trust, unincorporated organization, or joint venture.

"Products" mean any goods or services which utilize, include, or represent the application of all or any part of the Technology.

"Technology" means all methods, processes, know-how, copyrights, patents, trade secrets, proprietary information, inventions and all applications thereof, and all intangible personal property associated with the Project .

2. PROJECT

The Company agrees to undertake the project entitled <u>_EcoTech's Philadelphia</u>

Wastewater Treatment Pilot Project

("Project") as summarized in Exhibit A, and as more specifically described in the Company's response dated <u>Nov1-11</u>, 199<u>6</u> to the Center's Proposal Package: Emerging Company Investments, and as modified by additional Company materials submitted to and approved by the Center, which is incorporated by reference herein (the "Project Plan").

GR-EMR (Rev3/96-IM)

Page (



, FUNDING

3.01 Commitment. The Center agrees to provide a maximum of \$<u>100,000</u> ("Funds"), over the funding period of <u>December 1</u>, 199<u>6</u> to <u>June 30</u>, 199<u>7</u> (the "Funding Period").

3.02 Conditions. The Center agrees to disburse Funds during the Funding Period for Project expenses which the Company actually incurs during the Funding Period, provided that (a) the Company is at such time in full compliance with the terms of this Agreement, (b) the representations and warranties set forth in this Agreement remain true and correct in all material respects, (c) there has been no material adverse change in the business or financial condition of the Company since execution of this Agreement, (d) the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ("Commonwealth") provides the Center on a timely basis with the full amount of funds committed by the Commonwealth to the Center, and (e) the Company has fulfilled all specific conditions listed in Exhibit B.

3.03 Payment Requests. During the Funding Period, the Company may submit requests for payment ("Payment Request") periodically on a form provided by the Center and signed by the Chief Executive Officer of the Company. The Company's final Payment Request must be submitted no more than thirty (30) days after expiration of the Funding Period. The Center reserves the right to request additional documentation to support any Payment Request.

3.04 Disbursements. Within thirty (30) days after receiving all requested documentation, the Center will disburse Funds in an amount equal to those eligible and approved expenses. The Center may withhold up to ten percent (10%) of all Funds requested by the Company until acceptance of the percent's Final Project Funding Report (referred to in Section 5.01 below).

4. REPAYMENT

4.01 Terms. The Company agrees to repay the Funds by making a payment of the applicable Quarterly Repayment Amount as set forth on Exhibit C within thirty (30) days after the completion of each calendar quarter occurring during the Repayment Period.

4.02 Period. Unless otherwise expressly stated in Exhibit C as a result of prior funding described in Exhibit E, the "Repayment Period" will start on the first day of the calendar quarter following the end of the Funding Period. The Repayment Period will continue until the Center has received the amount set forth in Section 4.03 below.

4.03 Limit. The maximum repayment amount is three times the Funds. The Company's repayment obligation will be fully satisfied as soon as either (i) the Company has made cumulative payments which total three times the Funds, or (ii) the Company prepays as set forth in Exhibit C.

4.04 Security Interest: To secure the Company's repayment and other obligations to the Center under this Agreement, the Company hereby grants to the Center a first security interest in and first lien on the Technology. Simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, the Company shall execute UCC financing statements, assignments of patents and such other documents requested by the Center to protect the Center's security interest. The Company shall thereafter do all acts and execute all documents requested by the Center to evidence and perfect its security interest. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default (as specified in Paragraph 8), the Center shall have all rights and

nedies of secured parties under the Uniform Commercial Code of Pennsylvania, in addition to any other rights and remedies available to the Center under this Agreement or under applicable laws. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Center agrees that its security interest in the Technology shall be



subordinate to any security interest in the Technology now or hereafter granted to a bank to secure indebtedness of the Company for money borrowed from such bank, and the Center agrees to execute all documents reasonably requested by the Company to evidence such subordination with respect to the Technology.

5. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

5.01 Final Report. Within thirty (30) days after the end of the Funding Period, the Company agrees to submit a Final Project Funding Report on a form provided by the Center.

5.02 Progress Reports. Within thirty (30) days after a written request from the Center and within thirty (30) days after the end of each calendar year, the Company agrees to inform the Center in writing of its progress since initial receipt of the Funds, including employment changes, Technology developments, Product marketing results, any patent-related actions connected with or arising from the Technology, capital raising activities, and any other material matters regarding the Project or the Company. The Company agrees to provide the Progress Reports until the date five years after the end of the Funding Period.

5.03 Financial Statements. Until such time as the Company has fully satisfied its repayment obligations set forth in Section 4.03, the Company agrees to provide to the Center (i) quarterly Financial Statements prepared by the Company within thirty (30) days after the end of each fiscal quarter; and (ii) annual Financial Statements, certified by an independent accountant, within ninety (90) days after the end of each fiscal year.

6. COMPANY RESPONSIBILITIES

6.01 Development. The Company shall use its diligent best efforts to develop the Technology and market the Technology and Products commercially.

6.02 Project. The Company shall undertake the Project in accordance with all terms contained in the Project Plan, including those related to the application of the Project budget, and shall only use the Funds as expressly provided in the Project Plan.

6.03 Commonwealth Activities. The Company will perform research and development activities in connection with the Project Plan at facilities located in Pennsylvania. For a period of five years following the end of Ben Franklin funding, product development and manufacturing activity deriving from the activities funded under this Agreement will be located within Pennsylvania unless otherwise specifically approved in writing by the Center.

6.04 Protect Technology. The Company shall take all reasonable steps to maintain the confidential nature and to protect the Company's ownership of the Technology.

6.05 Project Records. The Company will cause all technological developments, inventions, discoveries, or improvements relating to the Project to be fully documented in engineering notebooks in accordance with prevailing standards.

6.06 Company Records. The Company agrees to make and to retain complete and accurate records, files, and books of account, which shall contain all information necessary to verify the Company's performance of its obligations under this Agreement. With at least seven (7) days advance written notice, the Center and its authorized representatives shall be entitled to inspect and copy any such records, files, and accounts during regular business hours. The Company agrees to comply with this section until four (4) years after its Section 4.03 repayment obligations are fully satisfied.

GR-SMR (Rev3/96-1M)

PATENT REEL: 017626 FRAME: 0182

Page 3 -



6.07 Legal Compliance. The Company shall comply with all applicable laws, rules, regulations, and orders of all governmental authorities, including without limitation those relating to anti-pollution and non-discrimination, and shall maintain all licenses and permits necessary to its business. The Company shall also comply with the Certification of Non-Discrimination set forth in Exhibit D.

6.08 Insurance. The Company has, and will maintain insurance covering property damage and liability sufficient in amount and type to fully protect its assets, operations and business.

6.09 Taxes. The Company shall pay when due all taxes, assessments, charges, or levies which it is required to pay, unless it is contesting such payment in good faith, by appropriate proceedings, and has set aside adequate reserves for payment of the contested amount.

6.10 Changes. The Company will give the Center thirty (30) days advance written notice of any change in the Company's name, place of business or significant equity ownership or any transaction outside the ordinary course of business. The Company shall conduct its business in the ordinary course, in a commercially reasonable, prudent manner.

- 6.11 Prohibited Actions. The Company shall not, without the prior written consent of the Center:
 - (a) sell, lease, or otherwise transfer any of its property except in the ordinary course of business and for fair consideration;
 - (b) transfer any interest in the Technology or any part thereof, provided that the Company may license another non-Affiliated Person to manufacture Products or components thereof for the exclusive benefit of the Company;
 - (c) enter into any merger or consolidation;
 - (d) declare or pay any dividend, or other distribution on its stock;
 - (e) permit any issuance or transfer of a controlling equity interest in the Company;
 - (f) redeem or repurchase any of its equity interests;
 - (g) materially change the nature of its business;
 - (h) guarantee, or in any way become liable for, a debt or obligation of any other Person;
 - (i) make any loan or advance to any officer, shareholder, director, partner, employee, or Affiliate of the Company except for temporary, commercially reasonable advances in the ordinary course of business;
 - (j) prepay any debt or obligation owed to any Person other than the Center;
 - (k) pledge or grant a security interest in the Technology to any Person; or
 - (I) take any action having the effect of diminishing or circumventing the Center's rights under this Agreement.

PATENT ^{||} REEL: 017626 FRAME: 01783

Page 4



6.12 Notification. The Company will notify the Center immediately if it becomes aware of (a) the occurrence of any Event of Default (as defined in Section 8) or of any fact, condition or event that may become an Event of Default, including the Company's failure to observe any of its undertakings hereunder, or (b) the institution of any suit or proceeding that might materially and adversely affect the Company's business or financial condition.

6.13 Cooperation. The Company agrees to provide such additional information, orally and in writing, as periodically requested by the Center, and to use its best efforts to cooperate with the Center.

7. COMPANY REPRESENTATIONS

Except as expressly disclosed in writing in the Project Plan, the Company makes the following \cdot representations and warranties to the Center:

7.01 The Company is an entity duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization, and the Company is in good standing in such jurisdiction.

7.02 The Company has the power and has taken all action necessary to execute this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder. This Agreement is a valid and binding obligation of the Company, enforceable in accordance with its terms.

7.03 The Company is not in violation of its organizational documents or in default of any material contract or other instrument to which it is a party or by which it or any of its property is bound.

7.04 The Company, to its knowledge, is in compliance with all laws, rules, regulations, orders, and decisions of any governmental authority applicable to its business, and has all licenses, permits, certificates, and authorizations necessary to conduct its business.

7.05 The execution and performance of this Agreement (i) will not violate the Company's organizational documents or any applicable law, judgment, or order, and (ii) will not result (either with notice, lapse of time, or both) in a default of, or in the creation of any lien upon any of the Company's properties under, any law, agreement or judgment to which the Company is a party or by which the Company or any of its properties are bound.

7.06 No consent of, or filing with, any Person or government agency is necessary for the Company's execution and performance of this Agreement.

7.07 A copy of the Company's Financial Statements for the last two years and for its most recently completed fiscal quarter have been delivered to the Center. Such Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied, and fairly present the financial condition of the Company at the respective dates thereof. The Company has no material liability or obligation of any nature which is not shown or provided for in the most recent Financial Statements. Since the date of the most recent Financial Statements, there has not been any material adverse change in the financial condition or business of the Company.

7.08 The Company owns all patents, copyrights, trademarks, tradenames, service marks, trade secrets and other intellectual and proprietary property (collectively "Intellectual Property") which, to the best of its knowledge, are necessary to conduct its business and commercially develop and market the Technology. The Company has no obligation to compensate any Person for the use of any such

法·白·纳 (Rev3/96-119)

Page 5

Intellectual Property and has granted to no Person any license, assignment or other right to use such Intellectual Property in any manner (whether requiring the payment of royalties or not). The Company owns, or will upon development own, all of the Technology. Each Company officer and key employee and any other Person who may have or assert rights in and to the Technology has delivered to the Company written agreements evidencing the assignment to the Company of all such rights, and all key employees have delivered to the Company written agreements acknowledging and agreeing that all Intellectual Property conceived or developed by such employees and related in any manner to the Technology shall be the exclusive property of the Company.

7.09 To the Company's best knowledge, the conduct of its business and the development and marketing of the Technology and Products does not and will not conflict with any Intellectual Property rights of other Persons.

7.10 No third party may assert any valid claim against the Company with respect to (i) continued employment by, or association with, the Company or any of its present officers, key employees, or key consultants, or (ii) the use by the Company or by any of such officers, employees, or consultants of any Intellectual Property of other persons. To the Company's best knowledge, no officer, key employee or key consultant has any present intention of terminating his or her relationship with the Company.

7.11 The Company owns all of its assets included in its most recent Financial Statements, free and clear of any liens or encumbrances, except as expressly noted in such Financial Statements.

7.12 The Company has filed all required federal, state, and local tax returns and has paid all taxes and assessments that are due and payable.

7.13 Neither the Company nor any officer, director, or stockholder of the Company (nor any Affiliate of any of the foregoing) has been convicted of any federal or state crime or is under indictment for any crime (except minor traffic offenses) or has been adjudicated as bankrupt or is a party to any currently pending bankruptcy, insolvency, or reorganization proceedings.

7.14 There are no outstanding judgments, and no actions or proceedings pending against or involving the Company, or, to the best of the Company's knowledge, threatened against the Company, the outcome of which might materially and adversely affect the financial condition or business of the Company or its ability to perform its responsibilities hereunder.

7.15 The Company has insurance that is adequate in all respects to fully protect its assets and its business.

7.16 Neither this Agreement nor any written statement furnished by the Company to the Center contains any untrue statement or omission of a material fact.

8. EVENTS OF DEFAULT

Any of the following shall constitute an event of default ("Event of Default"):

8.01 If the Company fails to pay any sum due to the Center under this Agreement within ten (10) days following the due date.

J.02 If the Company fails to comply with any of its responsibilities or obligations under this Agreement (other than as provided in Section 8.01), and such failure shall continue uncured for fifteen (15) days after the date (a) the Center gives notice of such failure to the Company, or (b) the Company notifies the Center of such failure as required by Section 6.12, whichever occurs first.

Page 6

PATENT من المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد PATENT من المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد PATENT من المحمد محمد المحمد ا



8.03 If the Company becomes unable to meet its debts as they mature or makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors, or if a trustee or receiver is appointed for the Company or for any substantial part of its assets and such trustee or receiver, if involuntarily appointed, is not discharged within sixty (60) days.

8.04 If the Company voluntarily commences a proceeding under any bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, adjustment of debt, dissolution, or liquidation law or statute, or if any such proceeding is involuntarily instituted against the Company and is not dismissed within sixty (60) days.

8.05 If the Company suspends or discontinues its business.

8.06 If any representation or warranty of the Company is false or incomplete when made.

8.07 If the Company defaults under one or more of its agreements with other Persons, which defaults, if not cured within any applicable grace period, could individually or collectively have a material, adverse impact upon the financial condition or business of the Company.

9. REMEDIES

If an Event of Default occurs, without taking further action, the Center shall have the right to treat an amount equal to the prepayment amount as set forth on Exhibit C as immediately due and payable (regardless of whether the Company is otherwise obligated to make payments to the Center under this Agreement), and the Center shall have the right to exercise any remedy provided in this Agreement or under applicable law. All expenses and costs incurred by the Center in enforcing this Agreement shall be paid by the Company.

10. CENTER OBLIGATIONS

10.01 Confidentiality. The Center shall not willfully disclose any information received from the Company which the Company designates in writing as being "Confidential" except for disclosures made in connection with exercise of the Center's rights under this Agreement or in compliance with a court order, law, rule, or other regulation. The Company acknowledges that its participation in the Ben Franklin Partnership Program is a matter of public record and that general, non-proprietary or non-confidential information about the Project may be disclosed to the Ben Franklin Partnership, the Commonwealth, and the other Ben Franklin Technology Centers in the Commonwealth.

10.02 Liability. The Company hereby releases the Commonwealth, the Center, and their respective officers, directors, employees, and agents from any liability to the Company, except for liability resulting from their willful misconduct.

II. PRIOR FUNDING

In the event the Company has received prior funding from the Center, the terms and conditions of Exhibit E shall govern such prior fundings.

12. MISCELLANEOUS

12.01 Relationship.

(a) This Agreement does not make either party the agent of, or a joint venturer or partner with, the other party. The Company agrees that individuals employed by it in connection with the Project shall be deemed to be solely its own employees and that no relationship of employer and employee

AG7-EHR (Rev3/96-111)

Page 7



shall be created between such employees and the Center.

- (b) The Center has not endorsed the Project or the merits of the Company's business plan or operations. The Company specifically agrees not to make any contrary representation at any time.
- (c) Any article, news release, publication, or written or oral communication to the media regarding the Project shall include the following acknowledgement: "This project is supported by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Ben Franklin Partnership through the Ben Franklin Technology Center of Southeastern Pennsylvania."
- (d) The Company agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Commonwealth, the Center, and their respective officers, employees, and agents against any and all damages, losses, suits and claims, and all costs and expenses reasonably incurred in connection therewith, arising out of the performance of this Agreement or arising out of the manufacture, sale, distribution, or use by the Company of the Technology or the Products, whether brought by the Company, by its personnel, or by other Persons.

12.02 Interest. Any amounts due and payable by the Company under this Agreement which are not paid within ten (10) days after the date they are due shall bear interest until paid at the lesser of fifteen percent (15%) per annum or the highest rate permitted by applicable law.

12.03 Controlling Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The parties hereby expressly consent to the exclusive 'urisdiction of the state and federal courts located in Pennsylvania.

12.04 Amendment. This Agreement may not be amended, and no waiver of any of its terms shall be effective, except pursuant to a written agreement executed by both parties. Neither the failure nor the delay of any party to fully enforce any provision or to exercise any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver or shall impair the future enforcement or exercise of any provision or right.

12.05 Notices. All notices, requests, demands, and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given, made, and received when personally delivered or when deposited in the United States mails, first class postage prepaid. All such notices shall be addressed as first set forth in this Agreement. By giving notice in conformity with the provisions of this paragraph, either party may alter the address to which communications or copies are to be sent.

12.06 Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns, provided the Company may not assign any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Center. No other Person shall have any rights or obligations hereunder.

12.07 Provisions Separable. The provisions of this Agreement are independent of and separable from each other and no provision shall be affected or rendered invalid or unenforceable by virtue of the fact that any other provision may be found to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, either in whole or in part.

2.08 Paragraph Headings. The paragraph headings in the Agreement are for convenience only and

NEAL GERBER



EMERGING COMPANY INVESTMENT FUNDING AGREEMENT

shall not affect its interpretation.

12.09 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including the Exhibits hereto, contains the entire understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings and negotiations between the parties.

Agreed to by the Company:

Agreed to by the Center:

EcoTechnology, Inc. Name of Company 3-19-97 Date Signatü ew.s DEO. CHARD 1

Date Date no Unen B Signature

Name and Title

Attest Kyn Hinz Glavia Sanchion Rogamlida yn Hinz Office Administrator Glovia Sanchions, Programlidan d Title

Name and Title

MR (Rev3/96-119)

Page 9



EXHIBIT - A : Project Summary

The Company is conducting a pilot test of its novel wastewater treatment system in conjunction with the Philadelphia Water Department. The budget for the Project is included in Exhibit A-1 and the milestones are described in Exhibit A-2. The project is more fully described in the Company's proposal dated November 11, 1996, and incorporated herein by reference.

EXHIBIT - B : Specific Conditions

After disbursement of the first \$50,000 of the \$100,000 total investment, the remaining \$50,000 will be disbursed only after the Company has received and provided evidence satisfactory to the Center that the pilot demonstration has been completed successfully and that the Philadelphia Water Department has agreed to lease the equipment on an on-going basis or purchase it outright.

PATENT ¹¹ AGR-BHR (Rev396-1M) REEL: 017626 FRAME: 0189

1.1.

.

]

-

PATENT

REEL: 017626 FRAME: 0190

| Quarterly Repayment per quarter | nt Amount = 3% o | f Company Revenu | es (as defined in Sec | tion I of the Agree |
|---|--|---|--|---|
| Commencement Da | te of Repayment I | Period = <u>July</u> | 1, 199 <u>_</u> | <u>7</u> .* |
| First Payment Due I | Date = <u>Octo</u> | <u>ber 31.</u> , 199 <u>7</u> . | * | |
| Maximum Repaymer amounts during any | | | ed to pay more thar | the following cum |
| Repayment Period Years Commencing | First Funding* | Second Funding* | Third Funding* | Maximum Cumu Repayment Ame (From Commencement of Repayment Period) |
| <u>Jul. 1, 1997</u> | \$ 9,000 | \$ | \$ | \$ <u>9,000</u> |
| Jul. 1, 1998 | \$ 24,000 | \$ | \$ | <u>\$24,000</u> |
| <u>Jul. 1, 1999</u> | \$ 48,000 | \$ | \$ | <u>\$ 48,000</u> |
| <u>juł. 1, 2000</u> | \$ 84,000 | \$ | \$ | \$ <u>84,000</u> |
| Jul. 1, 2001 | \$ 1.38,000 | \$ | \$ | \$ <u>138,000</u> |
| <u>Jul. 1, 2003</u> | \$ 200,000 | \$ | \$ | <u>\$ 200,000</u> |
| <u>Jul. 1, 2003</u> | \$ 300,000 | \$ | \$ | <u>\$ 300,000</u> |
| <u>Jul. 1, 2004</u> | \$ 300,000 | \$ | \$ | \$ <u>300,000</u> |
| Prepayment = At any regarding the Funds b Cumulative Repayme Repayment Amounts Company be require Cumulative Repayme | by delivering to the ent Amount for t s previously paid t ed to pay the Cer | Center an amount the year during whe by the Company to nter a cumulative : | equal to (i) the Fun hich prepayment o the Center; provi amount greater the | ds, plus (ii) the Maxi ccurs, less all Qua ided in no event wi |

.

AGR-EMR (Re-3/96



XHIBIT - D : Certification of Non-Discrimination

During the term of this Agreement, the Company agrees as follows:

1. The Company shall not discriminate against any employee, applicant for employment, independent contractor or any other person because of race, color, religious creed, ancestry, national origin, age or sex the Company shall take affirmative action to insure that applicants are employed, and that employees or agents are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religious creed, ancestry, national origin, age or sex. Such affirmative action shall include, but is not limited to: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training. The Company shall post in conspicuous places, available to employees, agents, applicants for employment and other persons, a notice to be provided by the Company setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

2. The Company shall in advertisements or requests for employment placed by it or on its behalf, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religious creed, ancestry, national origin, age or sex.

3. The Company will send each labor union or workers' representative with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice advising said labor union or workers' representative of its commitment to this nondiscrimination clause. Similar notice shall be sent to every other source of recruitment regularly utilized by the Company.

4. It shall be no defense to a finding of noncompliance with this nondiscrimination clause that the Company had delegated some of its employment practices to any union, training program or other source of ecruitment which prevents it from meeting its obligations. However, if the evidence indicates that the Company was not on notice of the third-party discrimination or made a good faith effort to correct it, such a factor shall be considered in mitigation in determining appropriate sanctions.

5. Where the practices of a union or of any training program or other source of recruitment will result in the exclusion of minority group persons, so that the Company will be unable to meet its obligations under this nondiscrimination clause, the Company shall then employ and fill vacancies through other nondiscriminatory employment procedures.

6. The Company shall comply with all state and federal laws prohibiting discrimination in hiring or employment opportunities. In the event of the Company's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clause of this Agreement or with any such laws, this Agreement may be terminated or suspended, in whole. The Company may be declared temporarily ineligible for further Commonwealth funding or contracts, and other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked.

7. The Company shall furnish all necessary employment documents and records to, and permit access to its books, records and accounts by the contracting agency and the Office of Administration, Bureau of Affirmative Action, for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with the provisions of this clause. If the Company does not possess documents or records reflecting the necessary information requested, it shall furnish such information on reporting forms supplied by the contracting agency or the Bureau of Affirmative Action.

8. The Company shall actively recruit minority subcontractors with substantial minority representation among their employees.

9. The Company shall include the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause in every applicable subcontract related to this Agreement, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor.

10. The Company's obligations under this Exhibit are limited to the facilities within Pennsylvania or, where the contract is for purchase of goods manufactured outside of Pennsylvania, the facilities at which such goods are actually produced.

-

-

| The (| Company and the (| Center acknowledge and ag | ree that the Compa | ny has previously |
|---------------|--|---|--|--|
| (the ' | "Prior Funding Per | ng (the "Prior Committed riods") for the following pr the "Prior Agreements"): | Funds") from the C rojects (the "Prior I | enter over certai ^p rojects") pursu: |
| | Funding Amount | Funding Period | Project | Date of |
| | \$ | ranang renau | rioject | Agreemer |
| | | | | |
| Total | = \$ | | | |
| obliga | Company and the C tions regarding th ments, and specifi | Center agree that this Agree te Prior Committed Funds : ically agree that: | ement shall govern t and the Prior Proje | their respective r cts, superseding |
| (i) | additional Comp | of the Prior Projects contai pany materials submitted to to this Agreement; | ined in the Prior Ag and approved by th | reements, as mo e Center, shall be |
| | | ······ | | |
| (ii) | as used in this Ag "Funding Periods Agreement toget | greement, the terms "Projer s" and "Funds" shall be deen ther with those related to th og Periods and the Prior Ag | ned to include those he Prior Projects, th | expressly set for e Prior Committ |
| (ii) (iii) | as used in this Ag "Funding Periods Agreement toget the Prior Fundin the Repayment T | greement, the terms "Projec s" and "Funds" shall be deen ther with those related to tl | ned to include those he Prior Projects, th reements, as applica to the Agreement sl | e expressly set for e Prior Committ able; and nall include both 1 |
| | as used in this Ag "Funding Periods Agreement toget the Prior Fundin the Repayment T | greement, the terms "Projers" and "Funds" shall be deen ther with those related to the g Periods and the Prior Ag Ferms set forth in Exhibit C | ned to include those he Prior Projects, th reements, as applica to the Agreement sl | e expressly set for e Prior Committ able; and nall include both 1 |
| | as used in this Ag "Funding Periods Agreement toget the Prior Fundin the Repayment T | greement, the terms "Projers" and "Funds" shall be deen ther with those related to the g Periods and the Prior Ag Ferms set forth in Exhibit C | ned to include those he Prior Projects, th reements, as applica to the Agreement sl | e expressly set for e Prior Committ able; and nall include both 1 |
| | as used in this Ag "Funding Periods Agreement toget the Prior Fundin the Repayment T | greement, the terms "Projers" and "Funds" shall be deen ther with those related to the g Periods and the Prior Ag Ferms set forth in Exhibit C | ned to include those he Prior Projects, th reements, as applica to the Agreement sl | e expressly set for e Prior Committ able; and nall include both 1 |
| | as used in this Ag "Funding Periods Agreement toget the Prior Fundin the Repayment T | greement, the terms "Projers" and "Funds" shall be deen ther with those related to the g Periods and the Prior Ag Ferms set forth in Exhibit C | ned to include those he Prior Projects, th reements, as applica to the Agreement sl | e expressly set for e Prior Committ able; and nall include both 1 |
| | as used in this Ag "Funding Periods Agreement toget the Prior Fundin the Repayment T | greement, the terms "Projers" and "Funds" shall be deen ther with those related to the g Periods and the Prior Ag Ferms set forth in Exhibit C | ned to include those he Prior Projects, th reements, as applica to the Agreement sl | e expressly set for e Prior Committ able; and nall include both 1 |

AGR-DHR (R

.

Ę.

.

| _ |
|--------------|
| _ |
| |
| |
| |
| - - - |
| _ |
| |
| |
| - |
| ~ |
| ~ |
| L 2 |
| - |
| - |
| _ |
| |
| × . |
| Ω. |
| • 4 - |
| <u> </u> |
| _ |
| |
| - |
| |
| <u> </u> |
| |
| _ |
| _ |
| v |
| - |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| - |
| |

Directions: Provide a description and amount for each expenditure proposed from each soarce. Copy as needed to include all sources plotting resources to the project. Use the Consultated Dadget Skeet if more than one Funding Source III or Funding Source IV is contributing to the project.

| | TOTAL PROJECT COSTS | | Tixul Other Direct | | Araovent / Manufuctures | OTHER DIRECT EXPENDITURES | Tetal Consultance/Subcontracts | Alaovent (therefor | Car | Custom Street | temic Ottenoid | | Overil TANTERIA | Manes Tile, Percent of Time) Lewis, Flateery(s), Foed Di Placeo, Himz; Hehaing | PEILSONNEL | |
|-------|---------------------|-----------|--------------------|---------|-------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------|--------|---------------|----------------|--------|-----------------|--|---|-----------------|
| | 100,000 | | | | | | * | 5,000 | 10,000 | 40,000 | 20,000 | | 25,000 | #25,000 | Pertnership | Functing Source |
| | ·' loo, eso | | | | | 12,000 | 47.000 | 000 's | 10,000 | 4.0, 000 | 20,000 | | 25,000 | 25,000 | Company Sponsor Ecolestandagy ICompany Namel | Fundler Sowert |
| | 200,000 | a aa (00) | | 000 622 | 180 / 100 | - 75 00 | | 5 . | 10,000 | 40,000 | 20,000 | | 25.000 | 25,000 | Participating Company PLOC Company Name | Funding Source |
| | | | | - | - | | | | | | | | | | Office Saurces (Saurce) | Funding Searce |
| 5095 | 400. mg | 18.000 | _ | | | 225,000 | | | | | | 100,00 | 1 | | | |
| 32095 | ?\$ | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | REEL | : 017626 F | RAME: |

ur.

REEL: 017626 FRAME: 0193

÷.

NEAL GERBER

12TH FLOOR, EAST TOWER CENTRE SQUARE 1500 MARKET STREET PHILADELPHTA, FA 19102 TEL: 215-665-5643 FAX: 215-569-8228



×.

6355 RIVERSIDE BLVD. SUITE 2D SACRAMENITO, CA 95831 TEL: 916427-4242 FAX: 916-427-4235

FIRST QUARTER

| Activities | <u>Major Cost</u> | <u>Company</u> <u>Match</u> | <u>BFTC</u> Funds | <u>Total</u> <u>Budget</u> | |
|-------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Marketing Plan | . CCI | \$ 10,000 | \$ 5,000 | \$ 15,000 | |
| Public Demonstration | CCI | 10,000 | 5,000 | 15,000 | |
| Engineering, wiring, erection | Custom Sheet (Gen. Contractor) | 80,000 | 40,000 | 120,000 | |
| Erection and Installation | E. Menold, Inc. (Subcontractor) | 40,000 | 20,000 | 60,000 | |
| Roy Foor | Project Manager | 10,000 | 5,000 | 15,000 | |
| Steve Flaherty | Assist. Proj. Man. | 10,000 | 5,000 | 15,000 | |
| Richard Lewis | Personnel | 10,000 | 5,000 | 15,000 | |
| John Flaherty | Personnel | 10,000 | 5,000 | 15,000 | |
| Lou DiPlacido | Personnel | 5,000 | 2,500 | 7,500 | |
| CharLyn Hinz | Personnel | 5,000 | 2,500 | 7,500 | |
| Design of Heat Exchanger | Aerovent (Fabricator and Manufacturer) | <u>110,000</u> | <u>5.000</u> | <u>115,000</u> | |
| | Total First Quarter | <u>\$300,000</u> | <u>\$100,000</u> | <u>5400,000</u> | |

-

PATENT REEL: 017626 FRAME: 0194

RECORDED: 05/15/2006